

**United States District Court
District of Columbia**

Republican Party of Louisiana et al., <i>Plaintiffs</i>	Civil Case No. <u>1:15-cv-1241-CRC</u>
v. Federal Election Commission, <i>Defendant</i>	

THREE-JUDGE COURT REQUESTED

**Reply Memorandum Supporting
Application for Three-Judge Court**

James Bopp, Jr., D.C. Bar #CO 0041

jboppjr@aol.com

Richard E. Coleson*

rcoleson@bopplaw.com

Randy Elf*

mail@bopplaw.com

THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC

1 South Sixth Street

Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510

812/232-2434 telephone

812/235-3685 facsimile

Counsel for Plaintiffs

*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
I. This Action Meets BCRA § 403’s Criteria.....	3
II. BCRA § 403’s Rules Were Employed in Similar Cases..	5
III. This Action Presents Substantial, Non-Foreclosed Claims..	7
A. Any Criteria Beyond BCRA’s Two Criteria Must Be Narrow.....	7
B. Controlling Holdings Prove this Action Substantial and Non-Foreclosed.....	7
1. <i>McConnell</i> Deemed the Ban a Contribution Restriction, But the Commu- nications at Issue Are Like those Protected in the Independent-Expenditure Cases.....	10
2. <i>Contribution</i> Precedents Prove this Action Substantial and Non-Fore- closed..	12
3. <i>Expenditure</i> Precedents Proves this Action Substantial and Non-Fore- closed..	13
4. No <i>McConnell</i> or Other Case <i>Language</i> Forecloses this Action..	13
5. Party-Committee Status Does Not Justify Different Treatment.....	16
6. This Case Is Not Insubstantial/Foreclosed Due to Justiciability Issues..	16
C. Count I Presents Substantial, Non-Foreclosed Claims.....	22
D. Count II Presents Substantial, Non-Foreclosed Claims..	24
E. Count III Presents Substantial, Non-Foreclosed Claims.....	24
F. Count IV Presents Substantial, Non-Foreclosed Claims..	25
Conclusion.....	25

Table of Authorities

Cases

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976). 6, 11-13, 15

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010). *passim*

Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC, 518 U.S. 604 (1996) (“*Colorado-I*”). 11, 16

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008). 10

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“*WRTL-IP*”). 1, 5, 14, 21

Feinberg v. FDIC, 522 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1975). 7

Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co., 513 U.S. 527 (1995). 5

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003). *passim*

McCutcheon v. FEC, 134 S.Ct. 1434 (2014). *passim*

Republican National Committee v. FEC (No. 14-cv-853) (D.D.C.) (“*RNC-IP*”). 4

Shays v. FEC, 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008) (“*Shays-III*”). 5

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 14, 16

Wisconsin Right to Life v. Barland, 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014). 13

Wisconsin Right to Life v. FEC, 546 U.S. 410 (2006) (“*WRTL-I*”). 1, 2, 13

Constitutions, Statutes & Rules

52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(1)(D). 3

BCRA § 403. *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*

Other Authorities

Robert F. Bauer, *Parties and the Rethinking of Reform*, More Soft Money Hard Law, Sept. 17, 2015. 9

Brennan Center for Justice, *Stronger Parties, Stronger Democracy: Rethinking Reform* (2015) (“*Stronger Parties*”). 8

Thomas B. Edsall, *Can Anything Be Done About All the Money in Politics?*, N.Y. Times,
Sept. 16, 2015. 8

FEC, *Campaign Guide for Political Party Committees* (2013)..... 19, 21
